77 The surveyed hedge funds were asked to classify their assets and liabilities
based on the fair value accounting hierarchy rules under International
Financial Reporting Standards or US Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles. Liquid and easily valued instruments that have quoted market
prices or prices that are directly or indirectly observable (fair value assets
levels 1 and 2) represented the vast majority of hedge funds’ GMV.

78 The median fund’s exposure to level 1 fair value assets was 73% of GMV in
2014. Cash assets for the median fund were 7.6% of GMV. Median
allocations to all other asset classification categories were negligible.

Unencumbered cash

79 Unencumbered cash represents the portion of a fund’s cash which is not held
by its counterparties as collateral. Over half of the surveyed hedge funds
held over 2% of GMV as unencumbered cash, while 26% of funds held
unencumbered cash of more than 10% of GMV: see Table 7. In contrast,
37% of funds had an unencumbered cash ratio of less than 50 basis points.

Table 7: Range of unencumbered cash as a percentage of GMV of
surveyed hedge funds (at 30 September 2014)

Range of unencumbered cash ratio Percentage of funds

>10% of GMV 26%

5% – 10% 15%

2% – 5% 11%

1% – 2% 7%

50 basis points – 1% 4%

<50 basis points of GMV 37%

80 The median fund held 2% of its GMV as unencumbered cash in 2014: see
Figure 21. This is lower than the median fund in 2012, which had an
unencumbered cash ratio of 3.2%.

© Australian Securities and Investments Commission July 2015 Page 31

 REPORT 439: Snapshot of the Australian hedge funds sector

Figure 21: Median unencumbered cash as a percentage of GMV in 2012 and 2014

Note: n is the sample size.

Portfolio and liquidity profile

81 Most of the surveyed hedge funds could liquidate 89.5% of their portfolios
(portfolio liquidity) in less than 30 days and could face redemptions on